CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

February 9, 2011

Bret Gene Wahlen, P.E.

Great Basin Engineering — South
2010 North Redwood Rd.

P.O. Bow 16747
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

Re: Smith’s Fuel Center # 446, 6301 Lomas Blvd NE,
Request for Permanent C.O. - Approved
Engineer’s Stamp dated: 6-08-09 (J-18/D015)
Certification dated: 02-08-11 '

- Dear Mr. Wahlen,

- Based upon the information provided in the Certification received 02-09-11, the above
referenced Certification is approved for a release of a Permanent Certificate of

OBy 1293 Occupancy by Hydrology. "
- - If ybu have any questions, you can contact-me at 924-3982.

Albuqt;e_rque | | :
NM 87103 | ;.5
an Checker—Hydrology Section

Development and Building Services '?

www.cabq.gov

|

C: CO Clerk—Katrina Sigala
File
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DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET e , |
(Rev. 06/22/2005)

SROJECT TITLE: O MITHS * 46 Fuee Cenmrer,
o DRB#:—/VL—— EPC#:_A/L“ WORK ORDER#: 552232_

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 7R4¢r A, Brock /, FREVER 1k f, FirkR Hp0r770ns

CITY ADDRESS: &30/ domas BLvp AE

L

SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL

ENGINEERING FIRM: GREAT Bosin Eng, - Spp72 CONTACT: okx fambaie

. ADDRESS: _ 2e/0 Ao KeOWweop £o. PHONE: So/-52/-8529 = |
CITY, STATE: _Sse7 coxe Ciry, UraH ‘ ZIP CODE: _ &8 ¥#//6 ] |

OWNER: SMiH's Zo00 8 Devg Lenzers /. CONTACT: osel Govgy _ |
ADDRESS: _ /650 So, Leowewo £D. PHONE: _ Bo/-97Y /529

CITY, STATE: Saer Lare Ciry, [roq ZIP CODE: __ 8945 + ;
ARCHITECT: ' CONTACT: g
ADDRESS: PHONE: ;

CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE: g
SURVEYOR: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: | ~ PHONE: ,"

CITY, STATE: ] " ZIP CODE:
CONTRACTOR: CONTACT: _
ADDRESS: PHONE: |

CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE: - |

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT: i
' DRAINAGE REPORT |

DRAINAGE PLAN 1* SUBMITTAL .
DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL

l

S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL :

CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN S. DEV. FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL "
EROSION CONTROL PLAN FINAL PLAT APPROVAL _ f

Z ENGINEER'S CERT (HYDROLOGY) FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL ' !,
CLOMR/LOMR | BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT
___ ENGINEER’S CERT (TCL)'\.. }XN
ENGINEER’S CERT (DRB SITE PLAN)

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)
v CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP)

E] ____ GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
AR N T PANING PERMIT APPROVAL
RN . 2. WORK™SRDER APPROVAL

)

E U\

™y

OTHER (SPECIFY)
WAS A PRE-DESIGN QQEF%RENCE ATTENDED:

YES NN *
NO\ . "i‘ff‘:p Al »
o COPY\PROVIDED |

SUBMITTED BY“E_

. ____ DATE:

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied b

AalEivne Qratiore ofsthe l]owmg

particular nature, location and scope to the proposed development defines the degree of drainage déf
levels of submittal may be required based'on the following;:

I. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval

_. |
of Site Development Plans gréxm&ethan five (5)fcres and
Sector Plans. ‘ . | '

| x i
2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and sile plans less than five (5) acres. '

3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivision containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more.

ZONE MAP/DRG. FILE #_/-/ 5_/&05"_ |
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DRAINAGE CERTIFICATION WITH SURVEY WORK BY PROFESSIONAL
SURVEYOR

DRAINAGE CERTIFICATION
, {
[, Bret G. Wahlen, NMPE 12972, of the firm Great Basin Engineering, South, hereby verify that
this project has been graded and will drain in substantial compliance with and in accordance with|
the design intent of the approved plan dated 6-02-09. The record information edited onto the ’
original design document has been obtained by Andrew S. Medina, NMPS 12649, of the firm
Sandia Land Surveying, LLC. I further verify that I have reviewed the site improvements and
personnel under my direct supervision have observed the project site on 1-04-09 and have
determined by visual observation that the survey data provided 1s representative of actual site

conditions and 1s true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. This documentation is
submitted in support of a request for Final Occupancy Permit. |

(Describe any exceptions and/or qualifications here in a separate paragraph)

- None

(Describe any deficiencies and/or corrections required here in a separate paragraph) |

Flap gate needs to be installed in the inlet box on the storm drain connection to the city storm
drain.

The record information presented hereon is not necessarily complete and intended only to verify
substantial compliance of the grading and drainage aspects of this project. Those relying on this
record document are advised to obtain independent verification of its accuracy before using it for
any Otnct purpose. '

—_———— e —- - a = - - — - = - - rrm—

Bret G. Wahlen, NMPE 12972

(Seg/é/ o o *

Date

FEB 0 9 2011
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

NM 87103

www.cabqg.gov

December 20, 2010

Bret Gene Wahlen, P.E.

Great Basin Engineering — South
2010 North Redwood Road
Salt Lake City, UT 84116

Re:  Smith’s Fuel Center #446, 6301 Lomas Blvd NE

Permanent Certificate of Occupancy — Transportation Development
Engineer’s Stamp dated 07-09-09 (J18-D015)
Certification dated 01-05-10

Dear Mr. Wahlen,

Based upon the additional information provided in your submittal received 12-
20-10, Transportation Development has no objection to the issuance of a Permanent
Certificate of Occupancy. This letter serves as a “green tag” from Transportation

Development for a Permanent Certificate of Occupancy to be issued by the Building
and Safety Division.

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3991.

Sincerely,
T NS

Kristal D. Metro, P.E.

Traffic Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development and Building Services

C: CO Clerk

File

Albuquerque - Making History 1706-200
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DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET o
(Rev. 06/22/2005)

®ROJECT, TITLE: S MiTH'S * 56 Fuet Cemrer,
.. DRB#: __A/A EPC#: AN/ 4

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 7R49¢y A, Broca /, LFREDER 1¢i

CITY ADDRESS: &30/ lomas Bivp ME

T ——

| |
______ ZONEMAPDRG.FILE # //-/8 [Doig |

WORK ORDER#:

552782 '

, o R Boor 1708/

ENGINEERING FIRM: GLE47 Basmt Ewty, - Sov7ad
ADDRESS: __ Zo/o Mo KeOWoop Lp-

CITY, STATE: _S4er tokxe C’:;z' y //{'.9/! '

OWNER: J/mn/is r[a:a.o f'__,_é.é.a.,’; C’gﬂfaes ZNG ) -
ADDRESS: /5650 Sp., Leowsed £D.

CONTACT: é/»eﬁ favdagee - -
PHONE: KSo/-52/-85629
ZIP CODE: B%//6

CONTACT: Xosef Govtyl
PHONE; B0/-97Y - /529 ’

CITY, STATE: Setr Lage Ciry, [ron ZIP CODE: _ 8Y4/5 - !
ARCHITECT: - CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE: |
SURVEYOR: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: - PHONE:
CITY, STATE: - ZIP CODE: ~ . |
CONTRACTOR: _ CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE: ' '
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT: - |
| DRAINAGE REPORT SIA/FEINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
DRAINAGE PLAN 1% SUBMITTAL . _ PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL - .
DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL . S.DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D APPROVAL R |
CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN S. DEV. FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL -~ |
GRADING PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL '
EROSION CONTROL PLAN FINAL PLAT APPROVAL ;
ENGINEER'S CERT (HYDROLOGY) FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL ,
CLOMR/LOMR ' BUILDING PERMIT APPROV AL |
_ TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT V' __ CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM) -
> ENGINEER’S CERT (TCL)

ENGINEER'’S CERT (DRB SITE PLAN)
' E OTHER

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED:
YES

NO _
COPY PROVIDED

SUBMITTED BY: gi L /& /é—b% . DATE:

Requests for approvals of Sile Development Plans and/or Subdijvision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The

particular nature, location and scope to the proposed develo

‘ pment defines the degree of drainage delail. One or more of the following|

levels of submittal may be required based‘on the following;

1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans grea

Scector Plans. ‘

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP)
GRADING PERMIT ABPROFAL

PAVING PERMIT APFROYV AT —
WORK ORDER APPROV ATt . 5 Y
—_____OTHER (SPECIFY)

1'
}
j
‘!

ler than five (5) acres and

2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and sile plans less than five (5) acres.

3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivision containing more than (en (10) lols or constituting five (5) acres or more.

—— e ——— -




CITY OF ALBU(LUERQEE

PO Box 1293

. -. "
-
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Lo . Albuquerque

NM 87103

WWW.cabq.gov
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November 30, 2010

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE

Steven M. Sorensen, Vice President
Smiths Food & Drug Centers, Inc.
1550 S. Redwood Road

Salt Lake City, Utah 84104

RE: SMITHS FUEL CENTER
Project Number: 352782

Dear Mr. Sorensen:

This is to cerfify that the City of Albuquerque ("City”) accepts the construction of
the infrastructure provided in the Work Order Construction Plans, City project
number 552782. The work was completed pursuant to the required public
infrastructure listed in the Public improvemenis Agreement, Procedure A
{“Agreement”), between Smiths Food & Brug Centers, inc. and the City

executed on September 17, 2009

Hawna satisfied the requirements referenced above, the Agreement and any
associated Financial Guaranty, held by the City, can now be released. Any _
perfonrance/warranty bona and the mdemmty and hold harmiless provisions of
the Agreement in favor of the City shall remain in effect. The contractor’s |
warranty period wiil begin November 30, 2010 and IS effectwe for a penod of

- one (i) year.

Shouid yocu have any questions or issues i'egardmg thls pro;ect please con;act

me at (505} 924-3596. _
Sincere!
./ e‘?fi’&\

Richard Dourte, P.E.

City Engineer

Development & Buiiding Services
Planning Department

‘%ﬁﬁ vz i b

cc: Great Basin Engineering {e-mail)
Custom Grading (e-mail)
Vincent Paul, DMD Maps & Records (e-mall)
Barbara A. Romero, DMD Street Maintenance {e-mail)
Paui Baca, DMD Street Maintenance (e-mail)
David Raodriquez, Maps & Records (e-mail)
Martin Sanchez, Maps & Records (e-mail)
SIA File, City Praject Number 552782

- -. - — '-h- - rd
'

el s o - A o S ol - e S e - gl gl p——

——t = — i — S — . — — -




GREAT BASIN ENGINEERING - South

2010 North Redwood Road « P.O. Box 16747 » Salt Lake City, Utah 84116
(801) 521- 8529 * (801) 394-7288 » Fax (801) 521-9551

Planning Department
Design Review Division

600 2™ Street NW, Suite 400
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

RE: Smith’s #446 Fuel Center
6301 Lomas Boulevard NE

Attn: Anthony Lopez

e e b e e ———

City of Albuquerque

Dear Mr. Lopéz,

Per our inspection of the valley gutter and curb and gutter along Lomas Boulevard on -
Dec. 15, 2009 it was determined that the necessary expansion joints and contraction .
joints were not constructed. Three (3) expansion joints located where new curb and gutter. ::t
abuts existing curb and gutter near the emstmg catch basins will be installed by saw
* ' cutting a 1/2” gap completely through the curb and gutter and msertmg the expansion |
~ material. Contraction joints will be mstalled by saw cuttmg a minimum of " deep at 12’ RRAR

------
= .

for occupancy.

Please let me know if you need any additional information.

/

L

S;

I

2

Bret Wahlen, P.E.
Vice President

L max. spacmg per detall 2415A

. [ L

—r——ler - - -

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

December 17, 2009

L '.!- l .hl.. "

"1'

. »
b '-—‘11"'-*- A % B
.l,a .

It 1s our understandmg that ﬂ‘L‘lS Work when completed wﬂl brmg the mprovements mntoi: .3
compliance with city standards and specﬁicatlons and will be approved for final signoff -

AND LAND SURVEYORS
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January 6, 2010

Bret Gene Wahlen, P.E.

Great Basin Engineering — South
2010 North Redwood Road
Salt Lake City, UT 84116

Re:  Smith’s Fuel Center #446, 6301 Lomas Blvd NE

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy — I'ransportation Development
Engineer’s Stamp dated 07-09-09 (J 18-D015)
Certification dated 01-05-10

Dear Mr. Wahlen,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 01-06-10,
Iransportation Development has no objection to the issuance of a 90-day Temporary
Certificate of Occupancy. This letter serves as a “green tag” from Transportation

Development for a 90-day Temporary Certificate of Occupancy to be issued by the - |
Building and Safety Division. | .

PO Box 1293

Prior to the issuance of a permanent Certificate of Occupancy, the following =
items must be addressed: | - -

Albuquer e * Provide written verification that the work order along the alléy (CPN B
’ 552782) has been completed and closed out. o

_- It you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3991.
NM 87103

Sincerely,

wwsicaba.gov | 7£ : ~ ” :h 25_'—-/

Kristal D. Metro, P.E.
Traffic Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development and Building Services

C:

Albuguergue - Making History 1706-2006
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DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET e
(Rev 06/22/2005)

“ROJECT TITLE: \SMITHS # it Fuee CenreR ZONE MAP/DRG FILE # J-/8 / DD )\3
DRB# N/A EPC#. N/4 WORK ORDER#: 552782 o

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 784¢7 A, Brock /, FREOLR1ck A, FnkR Aporrons

CITY ADDRESS: &30/ lomias Buvp A/E

ENGINEERING FIRM: GREs7 Basm Ewty, - Sovzz)

CONTACT: ,(’/;eﬁ: Sarndacc

ADDRESS:  Z2o/0 Ae LKeOWorp £p. PHONE: £a£ -52/-8529
CITY, STATE: _Saer coxe Cisy, Urax : ZIP CODE:  8¥//4
OWNER: s2m113)'s Foop #.Devy (eneres /ne. | CONTACT: /eaéﬂf Govs )

ADDRESS: /550 S»p, JEEJDWmD XD, PHONE: B0/-97Y -/529
CITY, STATE: Sacr Lare Cory, Jray C'/J;z, V) ZIP CODE: 8Y4/5

ARCHITECT: N CONTACT:
ADDRESS: o PHONE:
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:

SURVEYOR: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: | ~ PHONE:
CITY, STATE: _ © ZIP CODE:

)\ CONTRACTOR:
ADDRESS:

Acontacr: Lhedd N et

PHONE: _Lis”_za}?_azﬂp_

CITY,STATE: s ZIPCODE:
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL. . CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
| DRAINAGE REPORT SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE

DRAINAGE PLAN 1% SUBMITTAL . PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL S.DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN S.DEV. FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
ENGINEER’S CERT (HYDROLOGY) FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
________ CLOMR/LOMR ____ BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT | CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)

Z ENGINEER'’S CERT (TCL) v CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP)
_ENGINEER’S CERT (DRB SITE PLAN) GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

_ OTHER PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
_ WORK ORDER APPROVAL

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED:

NO

OTHER (SPECIFY)

YES

_COPY PROVIDED

SUBMITTED BY: _ DATE:

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompame oy a drainage submittal. The

particular nature, location and scope to the proposed development defines the degree of drainage dejail.
levels of submittal may be required based'on the following:
1.

2.

3.

one or more of the following

Conceptual Grading and Drmnage Pl'm Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5) acres and
Sector Plans.

Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5) acres.

Drainage Report: Required for subdivision containing more than ten ( 10) lots or constituling five (5) acres or more.
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GREAT BASIN ENGINEERING - South -—%

2010 North Redwood Road * P.O. Box 16747 « Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 CONSULTING ENGINEERS '
(801) 521-8529 « (801) 394-7288 ¢ Fax (801) 521-9551 AND LAND SURVEYORS

TRAFFIC CERTIFICATION

I, Bret G. Wahlen, NMPE 12972, of the firm Great Basin Engineering, South, hereby certify that |.
this project is in substantial compliance with and in accordance with the design intent of the TCL }
approved plan dated 7-10-09. The record information edited onto the original design document |
has been obtained by Andrew S. Medina, NMPS 12649, of the firm Sandia Land Surveying,

LLC. I{iurther verify that I have reviewed the site improvements and personnel under my direct
supervision observed the project site on 1-04-09 and have determined by visual observation that
the survey data provided is representative of actual site conditions and is true and correct to the

best of my knowledge and belief. This documentation is submitted in support of a request for : ;
Temporary Occupancy Permit. : :

(Describe any exceptions and/or qualifications here in a separate paragraph)

-None |

(Describe any deficiencies and/or corrections required here in a separate paragraph)
Install yard light near phone pad on East side. Verify completion of site signing and painting.

The record information presented hereon is not necessarily complete and intended only to verify | g
substantial compliance of the traffic aspects of this project. Those relying on this record ' -

document are agdy#Sed to obtain independent verification of its accuracy before using it for any
other purpese.

Y = ———————y—
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P9/088/2883 23:13 5859243440

¢

PERMANENT EASEMENT ;
Grant of Permanent Easement, between Smitae Food & Dvug Cen \ve.
(“Grantor”), whose address is 1550 S. ec wood ¥a S T “B4\0C

and the City of Albuquerque, 2 New Mexico municipal corporation (“City”), whose address 1S
P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, New Mexico, 87103. -

Grantor grants to the City an exclusive, permanent easement (“Easement”) in, over, upon ?nd
across the real property described on Exhibit «A” attached hereto (“Property’’) for the construction,

installation, maintenance, repair, modification, replacement and operation of a. vl & 0-6L£€56,
together with the right to remove trees, bushes, undergrowth and any other obstacles upon the

Property if the City determines they interfere with the appropriate use of this Easement.

Tn the event Grantor-constructs any improvements (“Improvements”) within the Easement,
the City has the right to enter upon Grantor’s property at any time and perform whatever inspection,
installation, maintenance, repair, modification or removal (“Work™) it decms approprate without
liability to the City. If the Work effects any Improvements or encroachments made by the Grantor,
the City will not be financially or otherwise responsible for rebuilding or repairing the Improvements
or encroachments. If in the opinion of the City, the Work to be performed by the City could
endanger the structural integrity or otherwise damage the Improvements or encroachments, the
Grantor shall, at its own expense, take whatever protective measures are required to safeguard the

Improvements or encroachments.

Grantor covenants and warrants that Grantor is the owner n fee simple of the Propérty_, that
Grantor has a good lawful right to convey the Property or any part thereof and that Grantor will
forever warrant and defend the title to the Property against all claims from all persons or entities,

The grant and other provisions of this Easement constitute covenants running with the
Property for the benefit of the City and its successors and assigns until terminated. |

This Easement shall not be effective until approved by the City Engineer in the signamre
block below. |

WITNESS my hand and seal this _| B 0dayof Ao ,20 0%

APPROVED: GRANTOR:

,!f /.---',.. < By:

City Engineer (Individual)
Date: 7 -0% ~07 . Print Name:
. . Date: e
\é{- Lale N GRANTOR: N
- 9-1-01 | o
By: ' 1 h /AL

-+ fCorporation or Partnershop

Date: ]i Algg ES@J,

CONSTRUCTION & DRC  PAGE

557763 |

1
1

- ————— —— f— e ——— —-

Print Name\:r?m:_v\_émmm
Doclh 20091023088 Title: ' e |

00/40/20088 09:61 AM Page: 1 of 4
EHS%’R:$1E,BG M., Toulousa Ollver,; Bernalille County
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Ppe/@8/20868 23:13 5853243440

CONSTRUCTION & DRC

|
PAGE  B3/05 |

TLJ“S :nstrament was acknowledged before me on day of ___________________,
20, by SN
(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: '
’ e Notary Public

OR.PO ON’S NOT

STATE OF |Ai ﬂl! )) 3
8
COUNTY OF EM ‘Lﬁﬁ )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on {2 dayof

2004, by SNV SR NS , » _Pygside

of 133264 200~ 0. MY "X
corporation, oL behalf of the corporatlon

- g

(SEAL)

Mé COT'ision Expires:

This instrument was aclmowledged before me on day of

(SEAL)

My Comimnission Bxpires:
' Notary Public

(EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED)

KAPUBPROMSHARBWGREKIC\PermanentEassmantForm.dot

} ¥ l‘j-:

|
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B38/09/2688 23:13 5853243440 | CONSTRUCTION & DRC I. PAGE '54/85;

|
b

T Exhiiy YA

* R = TR A - o

- Smith's #446 Albuquerque - June16,2009..... ... =
-'Am_Eammt e

A partof Tract A, Block 1, Eraderick A. Farr Addition in Albuquerque, Bernalillo -
County,-New Mexico. s o

Beginning at the Northeast Comer of sald Tract A, also being the Northwest S
Comner of Lot 4, Block 1 of sald Frederick A. Farr Addition; and running thence South.
0°03'42" East 4,00 feet along the West Line of sald Lot 4; thence South B9°56°18" West . -
61.00 feet along a Line paralle! to the South Line of the 16.0 foot Alley that Is platted .
through Block 1 of sald Frederick A, Farr Addition; thence South 75°46'01” West 95.91 L
foct to the Easterly Line of San Pedro Boulevard as dedicated with the Tract A replat; .
thence North 2°07'00" West 27.50 feet along sald Easterly Line of San Pedro Boulevard -
ts the South Line of said 16,0 foot Alley; thence North 80°56'18" Fast 154.98 fest along. . -
said South Line of the Alley to the point of beginning. ., '

- Contalns 1,721 sq. ft.

 Prepared by Great Basin Engineering - South
Robert A. Watt, NMPS #11770 -

YALegnls\Smiths #446,doo
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE I

July 10, 2009

Bret Gene Wahlen, P.E.

Great Basin Engineering — South ; .5
2010 North Redwood Road |
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 ;

Re: Smiths Fuel Center #446, 6301 Lomas Blvd NE, Traffic Circulation Layout
Engineer’'s Stamp dated 07-09-09 (J18-D015) ,

Dear Mr. Wahlen,

The TCL submittal received 07-10-09 is approved for Building Permit. The plan is stamped ,;
and signed as approved. A copy of this plan will be needed for each of the building permit !
plans. Please keep the original to be used for certification of the site for final C.O. for 1
Transportation. Public infrastructure or work done within City Right-of-Way shown on these R ,i
plans is for information only and is not part of approval. A separate DRC and/or other o
appropriate permits are required to construct these items. _ | 'i

Prior to any certificate of occupancy approval, the following items must be completed:
_ e Arecorded copy of the public roadway easement must be included for our files.
PO Box 1293 e The work order along the alley (CPN 552782) must be completed and closed out.

If a temporary CO is needed, a copy of the original TCL that was stamped as approved by the

City will be needed. This plan must include a statement that identifies the outstanding items
Albuquerque that need to be constructed or the items that have not been built in “substantial compliance,”

as well as the signed and dated stamp of a NM registered architect or engineer. Submit this

TCL with a completed Drainage and Transportation Information Sheet to Hydrology at the o

Development Services Center of Plaza Del Sol Building.
NM 87103 *
When the site is completed and a final C.O. is requested, use the original City stamped
approved TCL for certification. A NM registered architect or engineer must stamp, sign, and
date the certification TCL along with indicating that the development was built in “substantial
compliance” with the TCL. Submit this certification TCL with a completed Drainage and =.
Transportation Information Sheet to Hydrology at the Development Services Center of Plaza |
Del Sol Building. | ? -

www.cabg.gov

Once verification of certification is completed and approved, notification will be made to ;
Building Safety to issue Final C.O. To confirm that a final C.O. has been issued, call Building -
Safety at 924-3306. . ;

Sincerely,

NS

Kristal D. Metro, P.E.
Traffic Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development and Building Services

C: File

Albwgnergue - Mabiug History 1 706-2006
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. CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

NM 87103

www.cabg.gov

June 10, 2009

Bret G. Wahlen, P.E.

Great Basin Engineering—South

2010 North Redwood Rd

Salt Lake City, UT 84116

s Fuel Center #446, 6301 Lomas Bivd NE, Grading Plan

Re: Smith’

formation provided n your submittal received 6-3-09, the above

oved for Building Permit and SO19 Permit. Please attach a copy
sets prior to sign-oft by Hydrology.

Based upon the 1n

referenced plan 1s appr
of this approved plan to the construction

1 within City ROW. A copy of

A separate permit (SO 19)1s required for construct
| ion/barricading permit.

To obtain a temporary or permanent L4, | Certification of the Grading;Plan
drain work in the City ROW must be inspected

per the DPM 1s required and the storm
and accepted. Please contact Duane Schmitz, 235-8016, to schedule an inspection.

Curtis A. Cheme, P.E.
Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development and Building Services

C: file
Antoinette Baldonado, Excavation and Barricading | .
Duane Schmitz, Street/Storm Drain Maintenance | ”

Adbwguergue - Makinge Hrvrory [706-2000

- LI S
— ik — . - .
- e —— - - ol
-— ——r—r—
 —— -
- = -
— L .



DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET .:
(Reyv. 06/22/2005) @

SROJECTTITLE: Soro7z's "4 Free CenreR  ZONEMAPDRG.FILE #_ /-8 /S - |
- JORB#:  N/A EPCH#: __M/A WORK ORDER#: 452782 ﬁ
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Z£A4c¢ Lewer /[, Freperick A, Farr Appr71oa - L |
CITY ADDRESS: | &30/ Lomas Bevo NE o B
ENGINEERING FIRM: GRe4ar Basin Ent, - Sevrsd CONTACT: %ot Larwvare ;
ADDRESS: _ 2o jo No Ay Lepwooo Lo PHONE: _ Bo/-5z/-8529 : :
CITY, STATE: _Satr take Cory, Ur: B¥i/6é - ZIP CODE: ___BW//¢ '- ;e
OWNER: 175 Koo Cerrers , Trc. i CONTACT: fosex Goves
ADDRESS: /550 Sevry Lsdwoop £Lp. PHONE; B0/ -974-/529
CITY, STATE: _Satrtuke Ciry, (7 ZIP CODE: _ B¢))& - ,
ARCHITECT: - _ CONTACT: '
ADDRESS: PHONE: _
CITY, STATE: - ZIP CODE:
SURVEYOR: o | CONTACT:
ADDRESS: | ~ PHONE:
CITY, STATE: L " ZIP CODE:
CONTRACTOR: L CONTACT:
ADDRESS: _ | PHONE: |
CITY, STATE: s ZIP CODE: | '_
, TYPE OF SUBMITTAL.: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT: | |
) DRAINAGE REPORT SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE : ;
| DRAINAGE PLAN 1% SUBMITTAL . PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN S. DEV. FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
v"__ GRADING PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
_EROSION CONTROL PLAN FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERT (HYDROLOGY) FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
CLOMR/LOMR | Y BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)
_ENGINEER’S CERT (TCL) CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP) |
ENGINEER’S CERT (DRB SITE PLAN) GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
OTHER - PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL ‘

___ WORK ORDER APPR QA
OTHER (SPECIFY) ’

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED:
YES

_NO

_COPY PROVIDED

SUBMITTED BY: ___ W _ ____ DATE:___

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a draina ge submittal. Tl;e
particular nature, Jocation and scope to the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or more of the following

levels of submittal may be required based'on the following: .
1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5) acres and

Sector Plans. "

I
!
[

2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5) acres.

3. Dramage Report: Required for subdivision containing more than ten ( 10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more.




CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE ~_ ~

PO Box 1293 .
Albuquerqnd v, E |

NM 87103 .

wwsﬁ;cabq. £ov

May 14, 2009

Bret G. Wahlen, P.E.

Great Basin Engineering- South
2010 North Redwood Rd '
Salt Lake City, UT 84116

Re:  Smith’s Fuel Center #446, 6301 Lomas Blvd NE, Grading Plan
Engmeer S Stamp dated 5-5-09 (J18/D015)

Dear Mr. 'Wahlen,

Based upon the information prowded In your subnnttal reoelved 5-6- 09 the above

:-_referenced plan cannot be approved for Building Permit and SOl 9 Permlt untﬂ the
followmg comments are addressed: - - o

L . .' f; 1"‘-.'
\ " . . - .':‘_ "
. o \"_
. -
L

,/‘ The water block on the Lomas Blvd entrance needs to be 1ncreased

because the HGL in Lomas Blvd is at/near top of curb 1n thls locatlon and i

the Finished Floor of the building is below the ﬂow hne In Lomas Blvd

The water block should be built to a minimum of 78 00 to keep the storm

t.i;

' i "«. L[]

water 1n the street.

/ As d1scussed with Kirk Randall, a check valve should be bu1lt on prlvate
- property in the 8” storm drain upstream of the inlet you are connecting to. |

vé Provide two copies of Sheet C3.1. We give one to our inspector.
v o The SO 19 Permait 1s for minor storm drain work in the ROW. In this
instance it is for tying mto the back of the inlet. -

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3695§ '

,. Slncerely, o

Curt1s A. Cherne P.E.

Senior Engineer, Planmng Dept
Development and Building Ser v1_ces

Albrgnergne - Making Hisrory 17006-20006




"CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE f

June 29, 2009

Bret Gene Wahlen, P.E.

Great Basin Engineering - South
2010 North Redwood Road

Salt Lake City, UT 84116

Re:  Smiths Fuel Center #446, 6301 Lomas Blvd NE, Traffic Circulation Layout '_
Engineer’s Stamp dated 06-21-09 (J18-D015)

Dear Mr. Wahlen,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 06-23-09, the

above referenced plan cannot be approved for Building Permit until the following
comments are addressed:

PO Box 1293 * List the number of parking spaces required by the zoning code as well as the |
proposed number of parking spaces. :

\} A six-foot wide, ADA accessible pathway must be provided from the
handicapped spaces to the building.

3. Clearly define what items are to be built by city work order (CPN 552782)

nd what items are to be built with the building permit. Based upon the
\/Zurrent plans on file, the alley and San Pedro improvements are to be built

NM 87103 under the work order, and all other items are to be built with the building \

permit. Remove all build notes from the building permit submittal that are
to be built under work order and add a note defining thls

Siv -vl““"-' - FEHPASR A IUISI-RE-DEC

Albuquerque

r - _—

= ¥h [
i ey w

www.cabq.gov

ng
\ﬁ/ Provide a copy of detail sheets C4.1 and C4.2.
6 Add a note regarding the removal of the existing curb cut along Lomas

Boulevard and its replacement with sidewalk and curb and gutter. Refer to

- —_—— = — - J— a - - -
— o —_———— = - -_ -

‘/(Clty Standards 2415 and 2430. '
All sidewalk located within City right of way must have truncated domes.

Keyed note 32 indicates proposed striping within the public access
/ casement. Please remove all striping from the public access easement.

u \‘%Include all items regarding traffic circulation (dimensions, build notes,
keyed notes, etc.) on one sheet.

10. Per the Development Process Manual, Chapter 23, Section 6, Part B.5, a 20-

‘/foot minimum radius is required at the flowline for passenger vehicles. As

your site appears to anticipate significant heavy vehicle traffic, a larger
radius 1s recommended.

- - - . .
- . - aa - — ——— -

Allugnergne - Making History 1706-20006 |



- CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

NM 87103

www.cabq.gov

T2 s

11. Provide additional mformatmn regarding the light pole relocation (keyed
note 37). Why is this pole bemg relocated? Where is the existing pole

located?

12, Please show the location of the nearest driveway on the adjacent lot.
Proposed improvements appear to interfere with the existing curb cut on the

adjacent lot along San Pedro.

yﬁ’rovide additional information regarding keyed note 40; why place a post
h

ere? \

14. Prior to certificate of occupancy approval, the following items must be

completed: B

e A recorded copy of the public roadway easement must be mcluded

for our files.

e The work order along the alley (CPN 552782) must be completed

and closed out.

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3991.

Sincerely,

Kristal D. Metro, P.E.
Traffic Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development and Building Services |

(CPN 552782)

C: File

Albuguergue -

Maiking Hivrory 1706-20006



|
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

NM 87103

www.cabq.gov

May 14, 2009

Bret G. Wahlen, P.E.

Great Basin Engineering-South
2010 North Redwood Rd

Salt Lake City, UT 84116

Re: Smith’s Fuel Center #446, 6|301 Lomas Blvd NE, Grading Plan
Engineer’s Stamp dated 5-5-09 (J18/D015)

Dear Mr. Wahlen,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 5-6-09, the above
referenced plan cannot be approved for Building Permit and SO19 Permit until the |
following comments are addressed: |

e The water block on the Lomas Blvd entrance needs to be increased |
because the HGL 1n Lomas Blvd 1s at/near top of curb in this location and
the Finished Floor of the building 1s below the flow line in Lomas Blvd
The water block should be built to a mmlmum of 78.00 to keep the storm
water 1n the street. -4

e As discussed with Klrk Randall, a check valve should be built on pnvate
property in the 8” storm drain upstream of the inlet you are connectlng to.

e Provide two copies of Sheet C3.1. We give one to our inspector.

e The SO 19 Permit is for minor storm drain work in the ROW. In this 1
instance it 1s for tymg into the back of the inlet. -

|

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3695.

Sincerely, - ;
(s 0 Chre :*

- m—- - —_—

Curtis A. Cheme, P.E.

Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development and Building Services

C: file

j
|
Albnguergue - Mokrng Hivtory 17006-2000




TEGIS WEB http://vista.cabqg.gov/website/newtrt/viewer.htm

CITY OF ALBUGQUERQUE

www.cabg.gov
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City O0f Alhuwguergue
Treasury [ivision

a/6/72009 32 44PH LOC: ANNX

WSH 007 TRANSH 0019
RECEIFPTH 001144629-00114629

FERMITH 2009060045 TRSL.JS
Trans Amt $30.00

REY Actions $30.00
CK | $50.00
CHANGE o - %0.00
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", DIV  DATE INVOICE REPF./BATCH NO. GROSS INV. ADJ DISC AMOUNT NET AMOUNT STORE
706 030422~00001 50.00 0.00 : 0.00 50.00 00000

706 SMITH’S FOOD & DRUG
TELEPHONE PAYEE NO. DATE BANK CHECK NO. TOTALS
615-232-9500 00000000 2009-04-23 1l 9170241 | 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 =’
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